
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

15 March 2024 
 

Audit Committee 
 

A meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on Monday, 25 March 2024 in the Council 
Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.00 am for the transaction of 
business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
Membership of the Audit Committee 
(7 Members of the Council and 2 Non-Voting Added Members) 
 
Councillors Mrs S Rawlins (Chairman), M G Allan (Vice-Chairman), S Bunney, P E Coupland, 
J L King, P A Skinner and A N Stokes 
 
Non-Voting Added Members 
 
Mr I Haldenby, Independent Added Member 
Mr A Middleton, Independent Added Member 
 

Public Document Pack





 

AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 MONDAY, 25 MARCH 2024 

 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Interest  

 
 

 
3  Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 5 February 2024  

 
5 - 12 

 
4  Review of the Constitution  

(To receive a report from Will Bell, Chief Legal Officer and Monitoring 
Officer, and Nicola Calver, Members Services Manager, which invites 
the Committee to consider several amendments to the Council’s 
Constitution following an internal review and to recommend that such 
amendments are approved by full Council) 
 

13 - 68 

 
5  External Audit Plans - Lincolnshire County Council & Pension Fund 

2023/24  
(To receive a report from the External Auditor, KPMG LLP, which 
presents their 2023/24 indicative audit plan for both Lincolnshire 
County Council and the Lincolnshire Pension Fund) 
  

69 - 110 

 
6  Statement of Accounts 2023/24 - Accounting Policies  

(To receive a report from Sue Maycock, Strategic Finance Lead – 
Technical, which invites the Committee to approve the Statement of 
Accounting Policies, as detailed in the report) 
 

111 - 160 

 
7  Risk Management Annual Report  

(To receive a report from Claire Goodenough, Head of Audit and Risk 
Management, and Mandy Knowlton-Rayner, Insurance & Risk 
Manager, which provides an update on how well the Council's strategic 
risks are being managed along with a summary of key objectives 
achieved in the past year) 
 

161 - 192 

 
8  Counter Fraud Annual Report (including fraud risk report)  

(To receive a report from Claire Goodenough, Head of Audit and Risk 
Management, which provides the Committee with an overview of the 
counter fraud work delivered during 2023/2024 and how the resources 
have been utilised) 
 

193 - 208 

 
9  Counter Fraud Plan for 2024/2025  

(To receive a report from Claire Goodenough, Head of Audit and Risk 
Management, which provides the Committee with information on the 
proposed counter fraud activities for 2024/2025 for discussion and 
approval) 
 
 
 

209 - 216 



  
10  Internal Audit Plan 2024/2025  

(To receive a report from Claire Goodenough, Head of Audit and Risk 
Management, which presents the risk based internal audit plan for 
2024/2025 to the Committee for approval) 
 

217 - 226 

 
11  Audit Committee Work Programme  

(To receive a report from Claire Goodenough, Head of Audit and Risk 
Management, which invites the Committee to consider its work 
programme) 
 

227 - 236 

 
 
 
 
 
Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Thomas Crofts 
Direct Dial 01522 552334 
E Mail Address thomas.crofts@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Audit Committee on Monday, 25th March, 2024, 
10.00 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=8579&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=8579&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 5 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS S RAWLINS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors M G Allan (Vice-Chairman), S Bunney, P E Coupland, J L King, P A Skinner and 
A N Stokes 
 
Also in attendance: Mr I Haldenby (Independent Added Member) and Mr A Middleton 
(Independent Added Member)  
 
Officers in attendance:- Debbie Barnes OBE (Chief Executive), Andrew Crookham (Deputy 
Chief Executive & Executive Director - Resources), Andy Gutherson (Executive Director -
Place), Martin Samuels (Executive Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), Heather 
Sandy (Executive Director - Children's Services), Mark Baxter (Chief Fire Officer), Jo Kavanagh 
(Assistant Director - Children and Young People), Michelle Grady (Assistant Director - 
Finance), David Matthewman (Chief Information Officer (Interim)), Claire Goodenough (Head 
of Internal Audit and Risk Management), Mandy Knowlton-Rayner (Insurance and Risk Lead), 
Kevin Lane (Principal Risk Officer) and Thomas Crofts (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Officers in attendance remotely:- Sara Jackson (Audit Manager) 
 
Others in attendance:- Rashpal Khangura (KPMG) and Sofie Kockelbergh (KPMG) 
  
36     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  
37     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of interest were received at this point in proceedings. 
  
38     MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 13 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 13 November 2023 be agreed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
  
39     COMBINED RISK REPORT FEBRUARY 2024 

 
Consideration was given to a report from Mandy Knowlton-Rayner, Insurance and Risk Lead, 
which presented the Combined Risk Report for 2024.  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2
[...]
 
investment, new graduate schemes and the attractive financial stability of the 
organisation. 

   Corporate support services were being brought in house in order to have greater 
control over associated risks. 

   The new Business World system had been implemented and functionality was being 
explored for future use. 

   AI systems were being explored to aid workflows. 
   The ‘One Council’ approach had made progress, but greater focus was required to 

properly imbed it and deliver meaningful impact. 
  
The Committee considered the update and noted that succession planning was a continuous 
process and the new strategy of ensuring deputisation of senior managers before the post 
was vacated was proving beneficial. 
  
Overall, corporate assurance was found to be substantial. 

Page 9



6 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
5 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the report and discussion be noted. 
2. That an update regarding adult social care service procurement risk be presented to 

the Committee. 
3. That a progress update regarding Lincolnshire Fire & Rescue’s migration to the 

Council’s reporting system be presented to the Committee. 
  
40     INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2 2023/2024 

 
Consideration was given to a report from Claire Goodenough, Head of Audit and Risk 
Management, which presented the Internal Audit progress update for 2023/24. The 
following matters were highlighted: 
  

   Progress had continued on a positive trajectory since the report was written, and it 
was anticipated that all audits would have concluded by March 2024, supporting 
100% delivery of the plan 

   Focus and resource had increase for quality aspects of all areas including schools and 
district councils. 

   Resources were under pressure and staff had been deployed for maximum impact. 
  
The Committee considered the report, and the following comments were received: 
  

   Staff vacancies had contributed to resource pressures. 
   Of the audits that had not yet commenced, preparation and field work was underway. 
   Inexperienced staff had been deployed to less complex audits in order to provide  the 

greatest impact to the right areas to inform of the risks in place, as more complex 
audits required more experienced staff to be sourced.  

   Deadlines and improved planning oversight and skill has been delivered  throughout 
the year to improve  issues identified previously. High-risk rated issues are assigned a 
period of 3 months for implementation and these are evidence through follow-up 
reviews to inform of progress. 

  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the report and discussion be noted. 
2. That the Committee note the progress made. 

  
41     FINAL AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2023 

 
Consideration was given to a report from Claire Goodenough, Head of Audit and Risk 
Management, which presented the final draft of the Audit Committee Annual Report, 
following amendments agreed at the November meeting. 
  

Page 10



7 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

5 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

The Committee considered the report and agreed the changes. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee approve the Audit Annual Report 2023 for submission to Council. 
  
42     AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Committee considered its work programme and noted that a report concerning 
constitutional review had been scheduled for the next meeting in March 2023. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the work programme be agreed. 
  
43     CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it is 
considered to contain exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
  
44     IT INFRASTRUCTURE UPDATE FOR AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Consideration was given to an exempt report from David Matthewman, Chief Information 
Officer (Interim), on the Council’s IT infrastructure, as requested by the Committee for their 
deep dive review. 
  
A number of questions were asked, and comments received. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the exempt report and discussion be noted. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 1.01 pm 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



      
 

Open Report on behalf of Will Bell, Chief Legal Officer and Monitoring Officer 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 25 March 2024 

Subject: Review of the Constitution  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report invites the Committee to consider several amendments to the Council’s 
Constitution following an internal review and to recommend that such amendments 
are approved by full Council. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee considers the content of this report, endorses the proposals 
detailed and recommends that full Council approves the amendments to the 
Constitution as referred to in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B to I of this 
report. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Constitution sets out how the Council operates and how it makes its decisions. 

Full Council approved its latest version of the Constitution at the Annual Council 
meeting in May 2023.  

 
1.2 One of the functions of the Audit Committee is to maintain an overview of the 

Council's Constitution. To support this function, the Monitoring Officer has 
established an internal review process to undertake a systematic review of the 
Constitution. The initial findings of that review have identified the following 
amendments detailed in the table below together with the consultation process 
undertaken where those matters concern other committees or the Executive: 
 

Area for Review Lead Officer Dates for Consideration 

The Substitution Scheme Nicola Calver, Member 
Services Manager 

Emily Wilcox, Democratic 
Services Officer 

 

Audit Committee 
March 2024 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



The Council's Standards 
Arrangements 

Will Bell, Monitoring 
Officer 

Nicola Calver, Me
[...]
e English company limited by 

guarantee. All rights reserved.

P
age 107

https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://www.linkedin.com/company/1080
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham,  
Deputy Chief Executive & Executive Director - Resources 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 25 March 2024 

Subject: Statement of Accounts 2023/24 – Accounting Policies 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report summarises: 
 

- Changes to the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting which will be 
incorporated into the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts for Lincolnshire County 
Council and the Lincolnshire Pension Fund; 

 
- The broad requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, and 

reporting timescales; 
 

- The review of the Council's Accounting Policies for both the main financial 
statements and the Lincolnshire Pension Fund statements; 
 

- An overview of the timeline proposed by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy for resolving the current issues with reporting and 
local audit. 

 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

The Executive Director of Resources asks the Members of the Audit Committee to: 
 

(1) Note the changes required to the Statement of Accounts from the Code of 
Practice 2023/24; 

 
(2) Note the deadlines of 31 May 2024 for the preparation of draft accounts, and 

30 September 2024 for publication of the audited Statement of Accounts 
2023/24; 
 

(3) Approve the Statement of Accounting Policies (Appendix A) to use in preparing 
the Council's accounts for the financial year ending 31 March 2024. 
 

(4) Approve the Statement of Accounting Policies (Appendix B) to use in preparing 

Page 109

Agenda Item 6



 

the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Pension Fund accounts for the 
financial year ending 31 March 2024. 
 

(5) Note the timeline for reset, recovery and reform provided by the Chartered 
Institute of 
[...]
.
Control Measured Existing

Drainage improvement
Working with risk management authorities (inc highways) and 

Anglian water to Improve drainage across the County.
Control Unmeasured

New and 
Developing

Adaptation strategy
Adaptation strategy with the Environment agency & partners, 

Monitoring / modelling of future climate & flood levels.
Control Unmeasured Existing

GMP, CMP
 Green Masterplan, Carbon management plan, Investment in 

carbon reduction & storage strategies.
Control Measured Existing

Climate change risk assessments
Climate change risk assessments for LCC services to better predict 

impact on the Council.
Control Unmeasured

New and 
Developing

Air quality management Air quality management planning. Control Unmeasured
New and 

Developing

S19 investigations
Improved understanding of flood risks within the County, as a 

result of S19 investigations.
Control Unmeasured

New and 
Developing

Development fund Development fund allocated, creating additional capacity. Control Unmeasured
New and 

Developing

Gully cleaning & maintenance Improved annual programme of gully cleaning & maintenance. Control Measured
New and 

Developing

Community resilience
Ongoing & improved community resilience in the event of an 

extreme weather event (support by EP team).
Control Unmeasured

New and 
Developing

Flood response & recovery plans
LCC preparedness - upto date flood risk response & recovery 

plans
Control Unmeasured Existing

Existing / New and 
Developing

Related Risk Copy Risk OwnerTarget Impact
Target 

Likelihood
Target Risk 

Score
Assurance 

Status
Direction of 

Travel
Control Type

Current Risk 
Score

Name Description Category
Current 
Impact

Current 
Likelihood

P
age 185



Name Description Category
Current 
Impact

Current 
Likelihood

Current Risk 
Score

Target Impact
Target 

Likelihood
Target Risk 

Score
Assurance 

Status
Direction of 

Travel
Control Type

Existing / New and 
Developing

Risk Owner Notes

Command and Control
Failur
[...]
Direction of  Travel 
The direction of travel for the risk is an overall view of the position of the risk and a general idea of whether the 

risk is improving or not. It can link to the score of the risk and the control of the risk and can also be influenced by 

external factors. 

Page 190



      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Deputy Chief Executive & Executive 
Director of Resources 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 25 March 2024 

Subject: Counter Fraud Annual Report (including fraud risk report)  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides the Committee with an overview of the counter fraud work 
delivered during 2023/2024 and how the resources have been utilised. 
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

1. To note the counter fraud work and the associated resources have been 
delivered. 

2. To discuss and note the annual fraud risk report. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
The counter fraud strategy was agreed in July 2023 and designed to discharge the 
obligations of the council in preventing, detecting and deterring fraud. This report also 
includes the 2023/24 fraud risk assessment.  
 
2. Conclusion 

The Audit Committee plays a key role in monitoring the effectiveness of counter fraud 
arrangements. In considering the work undertaken, including the fraud risk assessment, it 
is important the committee is assured that the resources have been deployed adequately, 
the service is adequately resourced and the work of the counter fraud team is deemed 
sufficient to meet public secotr obligations.  
 
3. Consultation 

 
 
 

 

 

 

a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

N/A 
 

 
 
 

Page 191

Agenda Item 8



4. Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report: 

Appendix A Counter Fraud Annual Report for 2023/2024 

Appendix B Counter Fraud Risk Report 2023/24 (EXEMPT)  
 
This appendix is not for publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
[...]
aff on the PSFA Fraud Risk Assessment 
Programme. 
 

We work with and use both CIFAS (the UK’s leading fraud prevention 
service) and the National Anti Fraud Network (NAFN) to keep up to date 
with emerging counter fraud risks and best practices.  
 
Regionally we are hoping to participate in the Midlands Counties Fraud 
Forum, allowing us to collaborate and share intelligence with our 
counterparts across the region. Locally we work in partnership with 
Lincolnshire Police and attend their Multi Agency Intelligence Network 
meetings. This provides us with an opportunity to work alongside the 
various agencies in attendance to discuss issues around Serious and 
Organised Crime groups and the offences they commit, who operate 
within our region. 
 
Internally we have set up a Counter Fraud Representation Group, to raise 
awareness of fraud risks within the Council and foster information sharing 
relationships across directorates. We hope this will develop a robust 
counter-fraud culture through development of fraud prevention 
initiatives and improved systems of control. The group is open to all 
directorates and services.

 

 

P
age 198



Document is Restricted

Page 199

Appendix B
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Deputy Chief Executive & Executive 
Director of Resources 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 25 March 2024 

Subject: Counter Fraud Plan for 2024/2025  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides the Committee with information on the proposed counter fraud 
activities for 2024/2025 for discussion and approval. 
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

1. To review and approve the Counter Fraud Work Plan for 2024-2025. 
 

 
Background 
 
The Counter Fraud Plan for 2024/25 is designed to deliver a robust response to fraud 
committed against local authorities in Lincolnshire. T
[...]
 any 
material changes that affect the 
Council's or Pension fund accounts. 

Annual report for risk 
management 2024/25 

 
Mandy Knowlton-
Rayner (Insurance & 
Risk Manager) 

Seek assurance that risk-related issues 
are being addressed. 
 

Internal Audit Plan 2025/26 

Claire Goodenough 
(Head of Internal 
Audit and Risk 
Management) 
 

That the Internal Audit Plan focuses 
on the key risks facing the Council and 
is adequate to support the Head of 
Audit opinion. 

Page 232



 
 

Confirm that the plan achieves a 
balance between setting out the 
planned work for the year and 
retaining flexibility to changing risks 
and priorities during the year. 
Ensure that the Internal Audit 
Resource has sufficiently capacity and 
capabilities to maintain an effective 
internal audit function.   

Counter Fraud Plan 2025/26 

 
Mark Harrison 
(Counter Fraud 
Manager) 
 

On the overall effectiveness of the 
Authority's arrangements to counter 
fraud and corruption. 

Counter Fraud Annual 
Report including Progress 
Report Nov-Mar                                                

Mark Harrison 
(Counter Fraud 
Manager) 

Receive progress and updates against 
the plan delivery and report any areas 
for amendment within the plan. 
 

 
 

Page 233



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 5 February 2024
	4 Review of the Constitution
	APPENDIX A - CONSTITUTION REV 24 (002)
	APPENDIX B Substitution Scheme
	APPENDIX C - Standards Arrangements
	APPENDIX D - Proposed Changes to HSCfL ToR
	APPENDIX E - Petitions Scheme Changes
	APPENDIX F - BPF
	APPENDIX G - CPP TOR
	APPENDIX H - KD Thresholds
	APPENDIX I - Article 11

	5 External Audit Plan - Lincolnshire County Council & Pension Fund 2023/24
	Appendix A - LCC Audit plan 23-24
	Appendix B - LPF Audit plan 23-24

	6 Statement of Accounts 2023/24 - Accounting Policies
	App A - Statement of Accounting Policies 2023-24 LCC
	App B - Statement of Accounting Policies 2023-24 L

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 25 MARCH 2024 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS S RAWLINS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors M G Allan (Vice-Chairman) and A N Stokes 
 
Also in attendance: Mr I Haldenby (Independent Added Member) and Mr A Middleton 
(Independent Added Member)  
 
Officers in attendance:- 
Andrew Crookham (Deputy Chief Executive & Executive Director - Resources), Claire 
Goodenough (Head of Audit and Risk Management), Kevin Lane (Principal Risk Officer), 
Many Knowlton-Rayner (Insurance and Risk Lead), Mark Harrison (Audit Manager - Counter 
Fraud), Michelle Grady (Assistant Director - Finance), Nicola Calver (Member Services 
Manager), Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services & Statutory Scrutiny Officer), Sara 
Jackson (Audit Manager), Sue Maycock (Strategic Finance Lead - Technical), Will Bell (Chief 
Legal Officer & Monitoring Officer) and Thomas Crofts (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Others in attendance:- 
Rashpal Khangura (KPMG) and Sofie Kockelbergh (KPMG) 
  
  
45     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Coupland, J King and S Bunney. 
  
46     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of interest were received at this point of the proceedings. 
  
47     MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 5 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 5 February 2024 be agreed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
  
48     REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Monitoring Officer, which presented proposed 
changes to the Council’s constitution for the Committee’s consideration. The following 
changes were highlighted: 
  



2 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
25 MARCH 2024 
 

   The substitution scheme now codified custom and practice. 
   Criteria for complaints and clarification of time limits regarding standards 

arrangements had been amended. 
   New statutory Health Scrutiny arrangements had been incorporated to ensure the 

term of reference for this committee were up to date. 
   The number of signatures and scope was clarified in relation the petition scheme. 
   Officer gifts and hospitality practices had been harmonised with that of Members. 
   The definition of a key decision had been altered to reflect the statutory definition. 
   Terms of reference for the Corporate Parenting Panel would reflect Government 

guidance and best practice. 
   Electronic seals were now defined as being permitted under the Council’s common 

seal. 
  
The Committee considered the report, and the following comments were raised: 
  

 Changes to the standards arrangements were designed to be preventative rather than 
being made out of existing concern and were designed to help complainants better 
understand the process. The complaints process was to be made more prominent on 
the Council’s website so complainants could more easily access the correct process. 

 More amendments to the constitution were due to come forward and the constitution 
was to be reviewed by the Committee on an annual basis. However, assurance was 
given that the constitution was nonetheless fully compliant and legally sound. 

  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the report and comments made be noted. 
2. That the Committee endorse the proposals and recommend that full Council approve 

the amendments to the constitution as set out within the report. 
  
  
49     EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL & PENSION FUND 

2023/24 
 

Consideration was given to a report from the external auditor, KPMG, which presented their 
audit plan for the Council and the Pension Fund. The following matters were addressed: 
  

   This was the first report of the audits for 2023/24 and included a draft plan with a 
handover from the previous auditor – Mazars. 

   Key risks that the audit would focus on include the following: 
o   Building portfolio valuations. 
o   Investment properties assumptions. 
o   Fraud risk relating to manager controls. 
o   Pension obligation assumptions. 
o   Capital expenditure and undue capitalisation. 
o   Ledger migration. 



3 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

25 MARCH 2024 
 

   The audit would also give value for money commentary. 
   There were declarations of interest to declare by the audit and the audit would be 

conducted completely independently.   
  
The Committee considered the report, and the following comments were raised: 
  

 Fees had increased substantial in comparison to previous audits – by approximately 
150%. This was largely due to the market situation and a lack of auditors and 
because the expectations of the audit were more thoroughly detailed and required 
greater resourcing. It was clarified that the PSAA set the rates that auditors could 
charge. 

 Additional audit work for one-off issues would have to be requested separately. 
 Wording in relation to the risk of mangers committing fraud was industry standard; 

however, further clarity would be added to the report to show this was only part of 
investigatory work. 

 It was important to challenge the value for money aspects of the audit for taxpayers, 
as the Council had recently needed to substantially increased council tax. 

 In part, audit fees had also risen in order to account for the growing number of Section 
114 notices issued by authorities and had to reflect the national picture. 

 It was clarified that the Council would have struggled to procure an external auditor if 
it had attempted to seek an auditor outside of the PSAA. 

 Auditor fee increases had been well publicised, and the Council had budgeted 
accordingly. 

 Regarding the Council’s ledger migration, controls had been put in place to manage the 
risk of losing data. The legacy system had been recorded and would be 
decommissioned; however, the old data would be stored. 

 It was clarified that the same arrangements that existed for the audit of the Councils 
accounts also applied to the audit of the Pension Fund’s. 

 It was anticipated that an audit opinion would be made by the autumn, subject to any 
further discussions. 

  
The Committee requested that the PSAA’s hourly rate charges be provided by officers. It was 
felt that councils that maintained balanced budgets, like Lincolnshire County Council, were 
subsidising audit work for councils that had encountered financial difficulty. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the report and comments made be noted. 
2. That the PSAA’s rates be circulated to members of the Committee. 

  
50     STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24 - ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Strategic Finance Lead - Technical, which 
presented the statement of accounts’ accounting policies report. The CIPFA Code of Practice 
and deadlines for the audits of the accounts were outlined, it was clarified that there were 



4 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
25 MARCH 2024 
 
no changes to the accounting policies and that all accounts for previous years had been fully 
signed off. The final figures for the old audit contract with Mazars were also specified with 
the report. 
  
The Committee considered the report, and it was noted that the Committee’s training 
session ahead of its consideration of the statement of accounts was to be provided in house. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the report and comments made be noted. 
2. That the Statement of Accounting Policies (Appendix A) be approved to use in 

preparing the Council's accounts for the financial year ending 31 March 2024. 
3. That the Statement of Accounting Policies (Appendix B) be approved to use in 

preparing the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Pension Fund accounts for 
the financial year ending 31 March 2024. 

  
51     RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Principal Risk Officer, which presented the Risk 
Management Annual Report. An overview of the work completed this year was reported, as 
follows: 
  

       A new risk matrix had been designed. 
       Market supply risks now included child social care, which was assessed as limited 

assurance. 
       Adult social care market supply risks were now assessed as adequate. 
       Extreme weather events had been incorporated as a strategic key risk. This included 

the potential for resource pressures and reputation damage. 
       Serco contract risk had been removed due to the merging of services and was to be 

monitored through operation risk registers. 
       Inflationary risks had been removed due to deescalating pressures; however, this was 

being monitored within the service area as economic changes may present this as a 
problem again. 

  
The Committee considered the report, and the following comments were raised: 
  

       It was clarified that every service area had a risk register and a member of the 
Corporate Leadership team owned each of the corporate risks. 

       Extreme weather, as a risk, helped determine areas that might be affected in the 
event of an extreme weather event and explore necessary controls. The risk was 
intended to manage responses to extreme weather rather than prevent it. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report and comments made be noted. 



5 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

25 MARCH 2024 
 

  
  
52     COUNTER FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT (INCLUDING FRAUD RISK REPORT) 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Audit Manager - Counter Fraud, which 
presented the Counter Fraud Annual Report and fraud risk report. The following matters 
were highlighted: 
  

   The team had successfully delivered the national fraud awareness week as a staff 
engagement event. 

   There had been an uplift in the number of staff completing recommended online 
counter fraud training. 

   The counter fraud team was now fully staffed and proactive counter fraud reviews 
were being fully conducted. 

   The team continued to engage with colleagues at national, regional and local levels to 
gain intelligence and understand trends to help inform the service. 

  
The Committee considered the report, and the following comments were raised: 
  

 Regular communications regarding counter fraud awareness were sent out to staff 
across the Council, and a confidential reporting system was in place for all colleagues 
to report suspected instances of fraud. 

 It was estimated that approximately £17,100 had been saved by investigating instances 
of fraud, in terms of prevention. 

 It was clarified that blue badge misuse and fraud needed backing from central 
government to promote awareness and messaging in fighting the issue. 

 It was noted that the court system faced delays in dealing with criminal charges of 
fraud  and the Council needed to consider alternative means of recovery. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report and comments made be noted. 
  
53     COUNTER FRAUD PLAN FOR 2024/2025 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Audit Manager - Counter Fraud, which 
presented the Counter Fraud Plan for 2024/25. The overall formation of the plan and risk 
register was outlined, and assurance was given that officers were ready to implement at the 
start of the new financial year. 
  
The Committee considered the report, and the following comments were raised: 
  

 The plan needed to remain fluid to respond as necessary; however, its success would 
be measured by the delivery of actionable remedies to issues throughout its roll out. 
It was noted that another key feature of the plan was that it served as an 



6 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
25 MARCH 2024 
 

educational piece for officers to raise awareness of counter fraud  and review 
control effectiveness. 

 Payroll was an area of focus within the plan, and further education of officers to 
understand their controls against fraud was a key piece of work. 

  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the report and comments made be noted. 
2. That the Counter Fraud Plan for 2024/2025 be approved. 

  
54     INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/2025 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Head of Audit and Risk Management which 
presented the Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25. Assurance was given that all of the planned 
work had been fully resources and was ready to deploy.  
  
The Committee considered the report, and the following comments were raised: 
  

 Mark supply relating to child social care presented a key risk and would be reported on 
a quarterly basis via risk reports. It was also noted that Childrens Services continued 
to deliver high levels of external assurance as a directorate. 

 Contingencies were in place to accommodate urgent matters alongside the works 
planned. 

  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the report and comments made be noted. 
2. That the Internal Audit Plan 2024/2025 be approved. 

  
55     AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Committee considered its work programme and noted that a new training programme 
and post-election Member training was to be scheduled. It was also noted that an update on 
Lincolnshire Fire & Rescue’s reporting system migration and risk reports on Adult Social Care 
had been added to the list of items to be programmed, as requested at the previous 
meeting. 
  
 RESOLVED 
  
That the work programme be agreed. 
  
56     CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
RESOLVED 
  



7 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

25 MARCH 2024 
 

That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they are 
considered to contain exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
  
57     STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 

 
The Committee discussed Item 7 Appendix C – exempt appendix. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the discussion be noted. 
  
58     COUNTER FRAUD RISK REPORT 2023/24 

 
The Committee discussed Item 8 Appendix B – exempt appendix. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the discussion be noted. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.55 am 


